

No. 17-694

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE RITZ-CARLTON DEVELOPMENT CO., INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISHNA NARAYAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TERENCE J. O'TOOLE
JUDITH ANN PAVEY
MARK J. BENNETT
ANDREW J. LAUTENBACH
STARN O'TOOLE MARCUS
& FISHER
733 Bishop Street
Suite 1900
Honolulu, HI 96813

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
EDWARD WILLIAMS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Prior State Court Proceedings	3
C. Prior Proceedings In This Court	4
D. Proceedings On Remand.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW FAITHFULLY AP- PLIES STATE UNCONSCIONABILITY LAW AND DOES NOT REFLECT HOSTILITY TO ARBITRATION	8
A. Several Aspects Of This Case Make It Unsuitable For Review.....	10
B. Unconscionability Doctrine Is A Well Established And Generally Applicable Contract Defense In Hawaii.....	14
C. The Hawaii Supreme Court’s Applica- tion Of State-Law Unconscionability Principles Is Unexceptionable	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CON- FLICT WITH THIS COURT’S FEDERAL ARBI- TRATION ACT PRECEDENTS	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Anthony International, L.P.</i> , 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	9, 22, 31, 32
<i>Balogh v. Balogh</i> , 332 P.3d 631 (Haw. 2014)	12, 14
<i>Beneficial Hawaii, Inc. v. Kida</i> , 30 P.3d 895 (Haw. 2001).....	23
<i>Black v. Cutler Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	18
<i>Booker v. Robert Half International, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Bragg v. Linden Research, Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 593 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	20
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Midkiff</i> , 616 P.2d 213 (Haw. 1980).....	14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	4, 27, 28, 29
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	18
<i>Earl M. Jorgensen Co. v. Mark Construction, Inc.</i> , 540 P.2d 978 (Haw. 1975).....	14
<i>Fortune v. Wong</i> , 702 P.2d 299 (Haw. 1985).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	16
<i>Goodwin v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 699 F. App'x 274 (4th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Hac v. University of Hawaii</i> , 73 P.3d 46 (Haw. 2003)	16
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Kawamata Farms, Inc. v. United Agri Products</i> , 948 P.2d 1055 (Haw. 1997).....	14
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	22, 30
<i>Kona Village Realty, Inc. v. Sunstone Realty Partners, XIV, LLC</i> , 236 P.3d 456 (Haw. 2010)	16
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 748 P.2d 1362 (Haw. 1988).....	14
<i>McKeague v. Kennedy</i> , 5 Haw. 347 (1885).....	14
<i>Nishimura v. Gentry Homes, Ltd.</i> , 338 P.3d 524 (Haw. 2014).....	23
<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	4, 28
<i>Ritz-Carlton Development Co. v. Narayan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 800 (2016)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	15
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Government Services, Inc.</i> , 601 F. App'x 461 (9th Cir. 2014)	25

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Kindred Hospitals East v. Klemish</i> , No. 17-365 (U.S.)	33
<i>MHN Government Services, Inc. v. Zaborowski</i> , No. 14-1458 (U.S.)	26
<i>Ritz-Carlton Development Co. v. Narayan</i> , No. 15-378 (U.S.)	1, 4, 11, 13

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

9 U.S.C. § 2	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 514B-32	2, 11
§ 658A-17	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Arbitration Association, <i>Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> (2013), available at https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Commercial%20Rules.pdf	17, 21, 31
---	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Arbitration Association, <i>Home Construction Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> (2007), available at https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Home%20Construction%20Arbitration%20Rules%20and%20Mediation%20Procedures.pdf ..	17, 21, 31
Crotty, Hon. Paul A. & Robert E. Crotty, <i>Confidentiality</i> , 5 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. (4th ed. 2016).....	21
International Institute for Conflict Prevention & Resolution, <i>CPR Procedures & Clauses: Administered Arbitration Rules</i> (2013), available at https://www.cpradr.org/resource-center/rules/arbitration/administered-arbitration-rules/_res/id=Attachments/index=0/Administered-Arbitration-Rules-July-1.pdf	21
JAMS, <i>Comprehensive Arbitration Rules & Procedures</i> (2014), available at https://www.jamsadr.com/files/Uploads/Documents/JAMS-Rules/JAMS_comprehensive_arbitration_rules-2014.pdf	18, 21, 32
Oehmke, Thomas H. & Joan M. Brovins, <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. Supp. 2014).....	21
Oehmke, Thomas H. & Joan M. Brovins, <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> (West 2017)	21
